
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

DEPARTMENT OF EMPOWERMENT OF PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-4259
TO BE ANSWERED ON -19/08/2025


Upliftment of Persons with Disabilities in Andhra Pradesh


4259.   Shri  G M Harish Balayogi:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the number of beneficiaries under various Central Government schemes for the empowerment and upliftment of Persons with Disabilities (PwDs) during the last three years, scheme, State/UT-wise and district-wise for Andhra Pradesh, especially Konaseema district;

(b) the number of assistive devices distributed, financial aid given, distribution camps held during the last three years, State, UT and district-wise in said State, especially in the said district;

(c) whether the Government has received any proposals from the said State for conducting regular camps to distribute assistive devices to PwDs, if so, the details thereof;

 (d) the details of the funds allocated, released and utilized under all schemes for the welfare of PwDs during the last three years, scheme, State, UT and district-wise; and


(e) the details of the steps undertaken by the Government to impart skill development and vocational training to PwDs, particularly in Amalapuram Lok Sabha Constituency in the said
State?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT

(SHRI B.L. VERMA)

(a) to (e) :- Relief to the disabled is a State subject by virtue of entry 9 of the State List of the Constitution of India. However the Central Government supports the Divyangjan welfare, skill development and inclusive, accessible India through its various schemes and major initiatives which inter alia include- Assistance to Persons with Disabilities for Purchase/ Fitting of Aids and Appliance (ADIP), Deendayal Divyangjan Rehabilitation Scheme (DDRS), Scholarship Schemes


for Students with Disabilities and SIPDA (Scheme for Implementation of the Rights of Persons with Disabilities Act, 2016) scheme including   National Action Plan for Skill Development of
Persons with Disabilities, UDID and AIC (Accessible India Campaign)/BFE (Barrier Free Environment)  etc.

       Under the ‘Assistance to Persons with Disabilities for Purchase/Fitting of Aids/Appliances (ADIP) scheme, funds are released to various Implementing Agencies for purchase/fitting of various types of aids and assistive devices to eligible Divyangjan.


      The National Action Plan for Skill Development of Persons with Disabilities (NAPSDP) is being implemented to enhance skills of Persons with Disabilities, to enable them to have gainful employment and to become self reliant, productive and contributing members of society. Under the scheme, skill training is imparted to persons with disabilities, in the age group 15 to 59 years, through various Government and non government organizations empanelled as training partners.
NAP-SDP scheme is demand driven and funds are released on the basis of proposals received from empanelled training partners. During the last three years, no skill trainng programme under NAP-SDP has been conducted in Amalapuram Lok Sabha Constituency or Konaseema district in Andhra Pradesh.


During the last three years, 12,188 PwDs have been trained under NAP-SDP with an expenditure of 27.85 crore.


          The number of beneficiaries covered, distribution camps held, details of funds allocated and released/utilized under various schemes for the empowerment and upliftment of Persons with Disabilities (PwDs) during the last three years , including Andhra Pradesh especially Konaseema district, is at Annexure.


*******


Annexure

Statement referred to in reply to part (a) to (e) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4259 for 19/08/2025 asked by Hon’ble MP Shri G M Harish Balayogi regarding “Upliftment of Persons with Disabilities in Andhra Pradesh”


(I) Budget Estimates(BE), Revised Estimates (RE) and Actual Expenditure (AE) under the schemes for the last three years:-

(Rs. in crores)
S.
N

Schemes 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

BE RE AE BE RE AE BE RE AE

1 Scheme of
Assistance to
Persons with
Disabilities for
Purchase/
Fitting of Aids
/Appliances

235.00 230.00 242.29 245.00 305.00 290.60 315.00 350.00 348.81

2 Deendayal
Divyangjan
Rehabilitation
Scheme

125.00 105.00 114.69 130.00 130.00 129.98 165.00 139.00 139.39

3 Scholarship for
Students with
Disabilities

105.00 145.00 142.00 155.00 155.00 130.07 142.68 80.00 89.71

4 Scheme for
Implementation
of the Rights of
Persons with
Disabilities Act
2016

240.39 100.00 65.59 150.00 67.00 76.79 135.33 111.00 44.16


(II) The number of beneficiaries covered, distribution of camps held, details of funds released/utilized under various schemes is as under:-

(a) Assistance to Persons with Disabilities for Purchase/Fitting of Aids and Appliances (ADIP)

(i) State/UT wise details of ADIP:-

 (Rs.in Lakh)

    2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

S.
  No
.

Name of
the State /
UTs

No. of
Camps

Funds
utilized

No. of
Beneficiari
es

No. of
Camp
s

Funds
utilized

No. of
Beneficiari
es

No. of
Camp
s

Funds
utilized

No. of
Beneficiari
es

1 Andaman
& Nicobar

1 7.23 154 1 0.05 1 8 14.50 218

2 Andhra
Pradesh

31 686.16 7726 33 2084.39 17500 89 1686.58 10076

3 Arunachal
Pradesh

  0 0 5 4.56 40 10 10.13 86

4 Assam 182 1003.06 11572 262 1302.62 17350 94 1075.56 11506

5 Bihar 106 1076.87 13143 147 2427.1 23912 111 785.37 5152

6 Chandigarh 4 39.12 422 7 31.39 163 6 186.78 781

7 Chhattisgar
h

10 152.36 1768 10 37.41 320 25 231.70 1365

8 Delhi 30 247.13 2120 72 423.51 3293 58 907.76 5847

9 Goa   0 0 2 40.65 418 11 33.18 224

10 Gujarat 63 443.07 5032 156 1539.77 18648 153 3244.66 26560

11 Haryana 64 678.06 5937 51 1077 5930 61 750.92 4005

12 Himachal
Pradesh

25 143.74 1924 21 153.25 1808 34 157.36 1752

13 Jammu and
Kashmir

32 507.6 6878 46 542.88 6817 30 328.60 2967

14 Jharkhand 36 851.16 10804 48 629.64 7742 44 836.88 8277

15 Karnataka 23 421.81 5622 90 1248.21 15752 57 1324.58 10996


16 Kerala 17 222.35 2912 18 563.86 6766 25 152.72 1425

17 Ladakh 1 1.89 59 2 28.79 355 3 13.39 130

18 Lakshadwe
ep

  0 0 1 1.66 15 3 18.83 257

19 Madhya
Pradesh

206 1732.72 19930 208 4283.69 33542 153 2520.72 14102

20 Maharashtr
a

50 1568.47 10836 136 4211.25 54455 157 2636.50 19309

21 Manipur 12 47.93 581 14 21 259 17 43.97 440

22 Meghalaya 57 172.87 2295 2 3.86 42 18 50.84 777

23 Mizoram 1 0.13 1 14 10.4 297 21 29.78 373

24 Nagaland 16 23.82 380 5 3.16 48 14 47.82 590

25 Odisha 85 784.57 10164 132 953.44 11232 149 1579.03 15556

26 Puducherry   0 0 7 24.36 302 24 102.59 393

27 Punjab 39 902.06 8006 70 1703.6 11259 62 2029.32 8273

28 Rajasthan 56 667.52 10132 90 2155.47 19873 114 1697.81 15407

29 Sikkim 8 3.15 67 6 4.27 61 6 2.68 18

30 Tamil
Nadu

71 859.85 11327 86 1137.29 12622 54 416.12 2499

31 Telangana 29 420.54 2321 76 1389.14 11380 228 1417.24 8961

32 Dadra-
Nagar
Haveli &
Daman and
Diu

4 21.13 233 2 4.78 49 17 54.05 455

33 Tripura 111 292.69 4203 18 89.49 1142 29 90.32 784

34 Uttar
Pradesh

281 3823.14 35149 286 7479.82 50042 352 9244.49 54834

35 Uttarakhan
d

90 185.59 4244 51 275.44 2510 54 401.98 2442


36 West
Bengal

144 1587.88 24169 105 958.23 10344 142 1358.66 14,652

  Total 1885 19,575.
68

2,20,111 2280 36,845.
43

3,46,289 2433 35,483.
41

2,51,489

(ii) District wise details of ADIP Scheme in respect Andhra Pradesh:-

(Rs.in Lakhs)


2022-23

 2023-24 2024-25

S.
No.

District No. of
Camps

No. of
Beneficiarie

s covered

Funds
utilize

d

No. of
Camp

s

No. of
Beneficiarie

s covered

Funds
utilize

d

No. of
Camp

s

No. of
Beneficiarie

s covered

Funds
utilize

d

1

Alluri
Sitharama
Raju   - - - - - -

1 141 25.59

2 Anakapalli  - - - 1 306 28.68 - - -

3
Ananthapuram
u

1 440 27.55 1 56 5.27
- - -

4 Annamayya  - - - 2 810 129.98 2 710 107.52

5 Bapatla  - - 0.00 1 88 8.25 - - -

6 Chittoor  4 766 50.95 2 1484 126.37 2 306 30.63

7

Dr. B.R.
Ambedkar
Konaseema  - - - - - - - - -

8 East Godavari  1 535 34.10 1 553 116.90 1 62 18.16

9 Eluru  - - - 1 406 38.10 - - -

10 Guntur  2 1712 267.71 2 406 28.96 5 893 143.31

11 Kakinada  - - - - - - 1 1798 317.58

12 Krishna  3 264 20.12 2 655 94.98 2 758 183.37

13 Kurnool  5 1365 129.30 - - - 1 278 52.57


14 Nandyal  - - - - - - - - -

15 Ntr  - - - - - - 1 293 74.23

16 Palnadu  1 1 0.09 1 129 12.12

17
Parvathipuram
Manyam  - - - - - - - - -

18 Prakasam  2 157 36.59 2 740 85.52 2 621 62.94

19

Sri Potti
Sriramulu
Nellore

4 675 19.93 6 334 55.92 62 972 230.27

20 Sri Sathya Sai  - - - - - - - - -

21 Srikakulam  2 494 22.26 - - - 2 626 107.57

22 Tirupati  - - - 1 432 41.71 - - -

23
Visakhapatna
m

1 376 25.47 3 3101 407.32 1 5 1.08

24 Vizianagaram  - - - 2 2650 341.48 3 170 35.48

25
West
Godavari

2 507 32.39 4 363 34.18
- - -

26
Y.S.R.
Kadapa

3 434 19.68 1 4987 528.65 3 2443 296.29

  Total 31 7726
686.16

2 33 17500
2084.3

9 89 10076
1686.5

8


(b) Deendayal Divyangjan Rehabilitation Scheme (DDRS)

(i) State/UT wise details of DDRS:-

(Rs in lakh)

S. No. Name of the State 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

GIA
released

No. of
Benef.

GIA
release

d

No. of
Benef.

GIA
released

No. of
Benef.

1 Andhra Pradesh 2648.41 5605 2851.56 4604 2728.44 5085
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0
3 Assam 261.34 753 136.87 327 228.25 285
4 Bihar 33.54 69 68.65 111 48.96 139
5 Chhattisgarh 0 0 0 0 74.14 93


6 Delhi 185.51 937 166.89 688 191.70 714
7 Goa 0 0 0 0  0  0
8 Gujarat 72.77 437 95.19 187 108.84 215
9 Haryana 128.93 444 174.61 377 148.67 432
10 Himachal Pradesh 69.05 89 84.13 119 101.12 154
11 Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0 0  0  0
12 Jharkhand 26.09 0 0 0  0  0
13 Karnataka 139.92 685 73.73 104 94.87 294
14 Kerala 762.41 2081 455.2 1549 1632.25 3951
15 Ladakh 0 0 0.44 0 0 0
16 Madhya Pradesh 382.72 803 484.55 764 307.05 832
17 Maharashtra 383.87 523 311.19 1354 101.16 0
18 Manipur 1016.29 2681 946.48 1942 1091.05 1894
19 Meghalaya 101.76 361 87.86 352 165.55 482
20 Mizoram 29.22 61 17.26 60 6.51 86
21 Nagaland 30.36 60 46.83 48 38.28 53
22 Odisha 929.8 4776 1382.09 2067 1284.63 2360
23 Punjab 168.06 682 211.68 697 294.16 703
24 Rajasthan 239.28 546 320.06 513 350.38 489
25 Sikkim 0 0 0 0  0  0
26 Tamil Nadu 184.7 1320 312.15 1052 260.89 1036
27 Tripura 15.57 44 51.67 0  0  0
28 Uttar Pradesh 1147.75 3249 1653.52 3017 2051.16 4095
29 Uttrakhand 87.29 125 80.48 62 157.41 304
30 West Bengal 811.67 4424 782.79 7162 610.29 7766
31 Telangana 1527.48 4389 2121.26 3271 1780.89 3278
32 Andaman and Nicobar 0 0 0 0  0  0
33 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0  0 0
34


Dadra & Nagar Haveli
Daman & Diu

0 0 0 0  0  0

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0  0  0
36 Puducherry 85.27 205 80.65 162 82.75 158

 Total 11,469.06 35,349
12,997.

79
30589 13,939.4 34,898


(ii) District wise details of DDRS in respect of Andhra Pradesh (from 2022-23 to 2024-25)

S.No Name of State
District Total (GIA in

Rs.)
Total Number of

Beneficiaries.
1 Andhra Pradesh Eluru 72,70,266 176
2 Andhra Pradesh Y.S.R. 4,18,16,977 681
3 Andhra Pradesh Anantapur 3,22,17,925 571
4 Andhra Pradesh Bapatla 31,22,712 60
5 Andhra Pradesh Chittoor 8,86,60,391 1704
6 Andhra Pradesh West Godavari 2,99,63,841 710

7 Andhra Pradesh
Dr Ambedkar
Konaseema 67,48,789 73

8 Andhra Pradesh East Godavari 5,19,32,521 730


9 Andhra Pradesh Eluru 1,16,82,732 173
10 Andhra Pradesh Guntur 9,04,61,713 1717
11 Andhra Pradesh Kakinada 4,88,28,321 929
12 Andhra Pradesh Krishna 3,89,35,622 914
13 Andhra Pradesh Kurnool 3,30,71,966 594
14 Andhra Pradesh Nandyal 4,30,91,733 595
15 Andhra Pradesh Nellore 3,42,23,690 695
16 Andhra Pradesh NTR 5,06,36,278 1425
17 Andhra Pradesh Palnadu 57,23,525 102
18 Andhra Pradesh Prakasam 8,84,44,454 1478
19 Andhra Pradesh Proddatur 11,03,344 45
20 Andhra Pradesh Srikakulam 74,95,509 125
21 Andhra Pradesh Tirupati 1,09,47,902 171
22 Andhra Pradesh Visakhapatnam 4,82,65,651 961
23 Andhra Pradesh Vizianagaram 3,16,27,430 719
24 Andhra Pradesh Sri Sathya Sai 0 0

25 Andhra Pradesh
Parvathipuramu
Manyam 0 0

26 Andhra Pradesh Annamayya* 0 0
  Total 80,62,73,292 15,348


(c)     Scholarship Scheme for Students with Disabilities

S.N
o. State/UT 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25


Beneficiari
es

Amoun
t

Beneficiari
es

Amou
nt

Beneficiari
es Amount

1
ANDAMAN
AND NICOBAR 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

2
ANDHRA
PRADESH 3070 6.26 625 3.45 336 1.28

3
ARUNACHAL
PRADESH 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

4 ASSAM 71 0.67 322 1.07 83 0.27

5 BIHAR 1257 5.43 1441 11.94 875 6.44

6 CHANDIGARH 90 0.19 343 0.75 912 1.65

7
CHHATTISGAR
H 612 3.01 456 0.76 410 1.20

8

DADRA &
NAGAR
HAVELI And
Daman & Diu 29 0.03 7 0.01 2 0.00

09 DELHI 502 1.66 149 1.29 107 0.55

10 GOA 25 0.04 26 0.03 22 0.07

11 GUJARAT 1240 2.56 1034 2.63 1023 2.84


12 HARYANA 285 1.29 136 0.95 61 0.27

13
HIMACHAL
PRADESH 179 1.31 204 1.09 168 0.74

14
JAMMU AND
KASHMIR 547 1.88 291 2.18 79 0.35

15 JHARKHAND 762 8.32 331 3.43 114 1.03

16 KARNATAKA 3026 16.29 3428 23.20 1722 7.52

17 KERALA 4932 7.62 3992 6.29 5307 6.52

18 LADAKH 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

19
LAKSHADWEE
P 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00

20
MADHYA
PRADESH 8765 18.03 1293 3.93 1728 3.93

21
MAHARASHTR
A 691 5.99 1757 6.73 442 4.00

22 MANIPUR 32 0.11 27 0.16 63 0.17

23 MEGHALAYA 5 0.01 22 0.05 31 0.12

24 MIZORAM 12 0.14 2 0.07 0 0.00

25 NAGALAND 2 0.00 7 0.01 1 0.00

26 ODISHA 3168 6.11 1467 4.36 1941 6.02

27 PUDUCHERRY 46 0.30 7 0.39 56 0.18

28 PUNJAB 1094 1.74 608 2.35 91 0.23

29 RAJASTHAN 1084 3.54 1007 3.51 787 2.75

30 SIKKIM 1 0.00 1 0.00 6 0.04

31 TAMIL NADU 6448 13.46 4046 10.69 3820 7.07

32 TELANGANA 2936 8.86 879 6.76 183 1.51

33 TRIPURA 245 0.48 329 1.86 79 0.17

34
UTTARAKHAN
D 229 1.05 64 0.45 142 0.62

35
UTTAR
PRADESH 2318 24.33 4477 24.86 1934 6.50

36 WEST BENGAL 459 4.49 596 5.22 28 0.70


 (d) Unique Disability Identity (UDID) (under SIPDA)

(i)  State/UT wise details of UDID   card generated :-

Name of State/UT 2022-2023 2023-2024 2024-2025 Total

Andaman And Nicobar Islands 812 901 819 2,532

Andhra Pradesh 4785 5,76,083 2,334 5,83,202

Arunachal Pradesh 885 627 531 2,043

Assam 66,231 26,332 21,452 1,14,015


Bihar 2,18,180 96,720 1,02,537 4,17,437

Chandigarh 1942 2,044 1,922 5,908

Chhattisgarh 23,344 23,419 14,748 61,511

Delhi 25,781 26,165 20,155 72,101

Goa 3975 2132 2,046 8,153

Gujarat 59,868 57,903 55,144 1,72,915

Haryana 68,806 51,997 31,289 1,52,092

Himachal Pradesh 21,810 14,238 9,755 45,803

Jammu And Kashmir 86,901 56,662 23,985 1,67,548

Jharkhand 1,04,862 30,445 19,180 1,54,487

Karnataka 2,07,452 1,26,330 83,078 4,16,860

Kerala 91,014 76,906 53,680 2,21,600

Ladakh 2175 259 211 2,645

Lakshadweep 17 73 187 277

Madhya Pradesh 77,152 77,892 86,672 2,41,716

Maharashtra 2,11,443 2,12,190 1,69,792 5,93,425

Manipur 4488 2609 2,370 9,467

Meghalaya 5000 3598 2,898 11,496

Mizoram 643 1641 678 2,962

Nagaland 755 581 559 1,895

Odisha 1,61,252 98,305 1,19,591 3,79,148

Puducherry 1362 1601 2,077 5,040

Punjab 55,446 34,396 23,497 1,13,339

Rajasthan 59,991 33,784 1,03,218 1,96,993

Sikkim 1,026 570 596 2,192

Tamil Nadu 1,75,004 154292 95,933 4,25,229

Telangana 73 296719 37 296829

Dadra Nagar Haveli And
Daman And Diu

1005 456 519 1980

Tripura 9818 3713 4587 18118

Uttar Pradesh 319677 250270 210874 780821


Uttarakhand 52608 10785 7226 70619

West Bengal 32 31881 66276 98189

Total 2125615 2384519 1340453 5850587


(ii) District wise details of UDID card generated in respect of the Andhra Pradesh:-

S. No. Name Of State District Name UDID Card Generated
1 Andhra Pradesh Alluri Sitharama Raju 465
2 Andhra Pradesh Anakapalli 247
3 Andhra Pradesh Ananthapuramu 1,01,132
4 Andhra Pradesh Annamayya 204
5 Andhra Pradesh Bapatla 135
6 Andhra Pradesh Chittoor 1,04,300
7 Andhra Pradesh Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Konaseema 502

8 Andhra Pradesh East Godavari 1,02,030
9 Andhra Pradesh Eluru 497
10 Andhra Pradesh Guntur 91,492
11 Andhra Pradesh Kakinada 1,566
12 Andhra Pradesh Krishna 66,519
13 Andhra Pradesh Kurnool 75,431
14 Andhra Pradesh Nandyal 382
15 Andhra Pradesh Ntr 891
16 Andhra Pradesh Palnadu 125
17 Andhra Pradesh Parvathipuram Manyam 254
18 Andhra Pradesh Prakasam 60,977
19 Andhra Pradesh Sri Potti Sriramulu Nellore 31,781
20 Andhra Pradesh Sri Sathya Sai 345
21 Andhra Pradesh Srikakulam 52,776
22 Andhra Pradesh Tirupati 582
23 Andhra Pradesh Visakhapatnam 77,335
24 Andhra Pradesh Vizianagaram 63,666
25 Andhra Pradesh West Godavari 63,071
26 Andhra Pradesh Y.S.R. 84,255
   Total  980960


 (e) Accessible India Campaign(AIC)/Barrier Free Environment (BFE)(under SIPDA)

        State/UT wise details of Grant-in-aid released:-


(Rs. in lakh)
 S.
No.

 State/UT
2020-

21
2021-

22
2022-

23
2023-

24
2024-

25
1 Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0

2 Arunachal Pradesh 783.99 1447.67 508.93 0 1482.1

3 Assam 0 0 542.34 80.16 0

4 Bihar 0 0 0 0 0

5 Chhattisgarh 91.77 0 0 0 0

6 Goa 0 0 99.21 0 0

7 Gujarat 0 477.95 0 0 0

8 Haryana 0 0 0 0 0

9 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 102.55

10 Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0 0 0

11 Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0

12 Karnataka 0 0 0 0 0

13 Kerala 0 0 0 0 0

14 Madhya Pradesh 95.49 2074.06 85.46 225 0

15 Maharashtra 627.42 0 503.93 0 819.86

16 Manipur 0 1379.15 208.61 0 0

17 Meghalaya 0 1320.82 0 847.12 0

18 Mizoram 108.94 0 0 0 0

19 Nagaland 317.61 0 0 95.65 0

20 Odisha 0 0 0 0 0

21 Punjab 0 0 325.7 0 0

22 Rajasthan 0 0 0 339.5 0

23 Sikkim 0 0 0 416.5 0

24 Tamil Nadu 2856.37 648.69 0 0 0

25 Telangana 0 0 0 0 0

26 Tripura 587.44 0 0 0 0

27 Uttarakhand 280.28 0 28.65 0 15.6

28 Uttar Pradesh 417.94 35.64 0 0 389.5

29 West Bengal 0 297.5 76.53 0 0

30 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 448.59 0 0 0 0

31 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0

32
Dadar & Nagar Haveli and Daman &
DIU

0 0 0 0 0

33 Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0

34 Delhi 0 0 0 0 0

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0

36 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0

  TOTAL 6615.84 7681.48 2379.36 2003.93 2809.61


*****

